## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
Name		Execution Date	
Mr. Timothy J Lessmeier		07/23/2012	
Mrs. Susan K Lessmeier		07/23/2012	
Mr. Paul G Gregerson		08/07/2012	
Mrs. Jacquie L. Gregerson		08/07/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: Resync Dynamics, I	Resync Dynamics, LLC		
Street Address: PO Box 8036			
City: Spokane			
State/Country: WASHINGTON			
Postal Code: 99203			
Property Type Patent Number: 81453	Number		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA         Fax Number: 5093635200         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       509-455-9555         Email:       bjeckle@lukins.com         Correspondent Name:       William A. Jeckle         Address Line 1:       717 West Sprague         Address Line 2:       Lukins & Annis, Suite 1600         Address Line 4:       Spekapp, WASHINGTON 99201			
Phone:509-455-9555Email:bjeckle@lukinsCorrespondent Name:William A. JeckAddress Line 1:717 West SpratAddress Line 2:Lukins & Annis	s.com kle igue		
Phone:509-455-9555Email:bjeckle@lukinsCorrespondent Name:William A. JeckAddress Line 1:717 West SpratAddress Line 2:Lukins & Annis	s.com kle igue s, Suite 1600		
Phone:509-455-9555Email:bjeckle@lukinsCorrespondent Name:William A. JeckAddress Line 1:717 West SpraAddress Line 2:Lukins & AnnisAddress Line 4:Spokane, WAS	s.com de igue s, Suite 1600 SHINGTON 99201		

Total Attachments: 4 source=TL signed assignment#page1.tif source=SL signed assignment#page1.tif source=PG signed assignment#page1.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas I, TIMOTHY J. LESSMEIER of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of 122 West 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. Suite 310, Spokane, WA 99204-2334, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor, am a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this <u>23</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2012.

TIMOTHY LESSMEIER

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) : ss County of Spokane )

On this  $23^{r0}$  day of 300, 2012, before me personally appeared TIMOTHY J. LESSMEIER, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he signed and sealed the same as his own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate first above written.

		ľ
ŧ	Notary Public	
ł.	State of Washington	7
1	MARIE C CHARBONNEAU	Ì
1	My Appointment Expires May 12, 2015	L
9		I

Mri C Chubana
Notary Public (Signature)
Marie C Charbonneau
(Print Name)
My appointment expires: May 12,2015

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0894

#### ASJGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PACENT

Whereas I, SUSAN K. LESSMEIER of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of <u>Po Box 8036</u>, Spokane, WA <u>99203</u>, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor Spouse, am the wife of a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor Spouse, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor Spouse expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this  $\frac{33}{2}$  day of  $\frac{344}{2}$ , 2012.

SUSAN K. LESSMEIER Co-Inventor Spouse

STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Spokane

) ): ss

On this  $23^{t\lambda}$  day of  $30^{t}$ , 2012, before me personally appeared SUSAN K. LESSMEIER, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she signed and sealed the same as her own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate first above written.



Mi CPhaban	~
Notary Public	(Signature)
Maria C Charbo	nnear
[]	Print Name)
My appointment expires: Man	12,2015

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0895

## A GNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas I, PAUL B. GREGERSON of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of PO Box 30635 Spokane, WA 99223, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor, am a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this <u>7</u><sup>7</sup>/<sub>k</sub> day of <u>Accept</u>, 2012. Reed B. Geogerson UL B. GREGE

Co-Inventor

STATE OF WASHINGTON County of Spokane

On this <u>7</u> day of <u>A-gest</u>, 2012, before me personally appeared PAUL B. GREGERSON, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that he signed and sealed the same as his own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

) : SS

)

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AN first above written.



ID OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate		
Notary Public (Signature)		
(Print Name)		
My appointment expires: 12/16/12		

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0896

### A...IGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

Whereas I, JACQUIE L. GREGERSON of Spokane, Washington having a mailing address of PO Box 30635, Spokane, WA 99223, hereinafter referred to as Co-Inventor Spouse, am the wife of a joint-inventor in US Patent No. 8,145,306 B2, Application No. 12/228,848 titled METHOD FOR OPTIMIZING CRT THERAPY, issued on March 27, 2012, and

Whereas, Resync Dynamics, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company hereafter referred to as "Assignee" whose mailing address is PO Box 8036, Spokane WA 99203 is desirous of acquiring my entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five dollars (\$5.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, I, the Co-Inventor Spouse, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee my full and exclusive right to the said invention and said US Patent and my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment not been made. Co-Inventor Spouse expressly agrees my interest in the aforementioned US Patent and the invention is a marital community asset under the laws of the State of Washington.

Executed this 7<sup>TH</sup> day of <u>August</u>, 2012. -Inventor Spouse STATE OF WASHINGTON ): ss County of Spokane

On this  $7^{\frown}$  day of  $A_{\leftarrow} \delta^{\frown}$ , 2012, before me personally appeared JACQUIE L. GREGERSON, to me known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged that she signed and sealed the same as her own free and voluntary act and deed, for the uses and purposes therein mentioned.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL the day and year in this certificate first above written.



$\sqrt{2}$	
Notary Public Jeso- Coleman -	(Signature)
	(Print Name)
My appointment expires: _	12/16/12

PATENT REEL: 029064 FRAME: 0897

**RECORDED: 10/02/2012**